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THABAZIMBI LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 

 

VISION 

A MUNICIPALITY WITH A DIVERSIFIED ECONOMY IN THE PROVISION OF EXCELLENT SUSTAINABLE 

SERVICES 

 

MISSION 

TO BE A LEADING MUNICIPALITY IN THE PROVISION OF EXCELLENT SUSTAINABLE SERVICES IN 

COLLABORATION WITH STAKEHOLDERS 

 

VALUES STATEMENT 

 

HONESTY AND INTEGRITY, ACCOUNTABILITY, INNOVATION AND TRANSFORMATION, SAFE 

ENVIRONMENT, COLLABORATION, TRANSPARENCY AND FAIRNESS, COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 
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       GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS 

 

Allocations – Money received from Provincial and 

National Treasury. 

 

Budget – The financial plan of a municipality. 

 

Budget related policy – Policy of a municipality 

affecting, or affected by, the budget. Examples 

include tariff policy, rates policy and credit control 

and debt policy. 

 

Budget Steering committee (BSC) – Committee 

established to provide technical assistance to the 

Mayor in discharging the responsibilities set out in 

Section 53 of the MFMA. 

 

Capital Expenditure – Spending on municipal 

assets such as land, buildings and vehicles. Any 

capital expenditure must be reflected as an asset on 

a municipality’s balance sheet. 

 

Cash Flow Statement – A statement showing 

when actual cash that will be received and spent by 

the municipality, and the month end cash and short-

term investment balances. 

 

CGD – Capital Grants and Donations. 

 

CPI – Headline Consumer Price Index. 

 

CRR – Capital Replacement Reserve. 

 

DMTN – Domestic Medium-Term Note. 

 

DORA – Division of Revenue Act. Annual 

legislation, which shows the allocations from 

National to Local Government. 

 

DORB – Division of Revenue Bill. Annual legislation 

tabled in parliament, but not enacted, which shows 

the allocations from National to Local Government. 

 

Equitable Share – A general grant paid to 

municipalities. It is predominantly targeted 

at assisting municipalities with the costs of 

free basic services. 

 

 

 

GFS – Government Finance Statistics. An 

internationally recognized classification system that 

facilitates comparisons between municipalities. 

 

IDP – Integrated Development Plan. The main 

strategic planning document of a municipality. 

 
KPI – Key Performance Indicators. Measures of 

service output and/or outcome. 

 

MBRR – Municipal Budget Reporting Regulations. 

 

MFMA – Municipal Finance Management Act (No 

53 of 2003). The principal piece of legislation 

relating to Municipal Financial Management. 

 

MTREF – Medium Term Revenue and Expenditure 

Framework, as prescribed by the MFMA. It sets out 

indicative revenue and projected expenditure for the 

budget year, plus two outer financial years. 

 

SDBIP – Service Delivery Budget Implementation 

Plan. A detailed plan comprising quarterly 

performance targets and monthly budget estimates. 

 

SFA – Strategic Focus Areas. The main priorities of 

a municipality as set out in the IDP. Budgeted 

spending must contribute towards achievement of 

these Strategic Focus Areas. 

 

Portfolio Committee – In line with Section 79 of the 

Structures Act, the Council Portfolio Committees 

process policies and bylaws relating to the 

functional areas within their terms of reference, and 

are responsible for implementation monitoring of 

these, as well as oversight of the functional areas. 

Portfolio Committees are also responsible for 

assessing and monitoring services delivery, 

ensuring that annual budgets are spent wisely, and 

that there is no wastage or corruption. 

 

Rates – Local Government tax based on assessed 

valuation of a property. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

In terms of Section 24(1) of the Municipal Finance Management Act (MFMA) No. 56 of 2003, the 

council of the municipality must for each year approve an annual budget for the municipality before 

the start of the financial year. The deadlines set out in the MFMA for tabling and approving budgets 

are minimum compliance requirements; municipalities may table and approve their budgets earlier. 

The budget must be tabled for consultation at least 90 days (31 March) before the start of the 

financial year (1 July). It must be considered for approval at least 30 days (1 June) before the start 

of that year, and it must be approved before the start of the financial year (1 July). 

In Section 17 it is further said that the budget must be a schedule in this prescribed format: 

a) Setting out realistically anticipated revenue for the budget year from each revenue source; 

b) Appropriating expenditure for the budget year under the different votes of the municipality; 

c) Setting out indicative revenue per revenue source and projected Expenditure by vote for the 

two financial years following the budget year; 

d) Setting out estimated revenue and expenditure by vote for the current year; and  

e) Actual revenue and expenditure by vote for the financial year preceding the current year. 

The following document is the Tabled Annual Budget for the 2024/25 financial year. Thabazimbi Local 

Municipality received the following audit opinions: Thabazimbi Local Municipality has compiled the 

annual financial statements in-house over the past 3 financial years and will continue to do so over the 

foreseeable future.  

Thabazimbi Local Municipality received the following audit opinions: 

 2020/21: Qualified 

 2021/22: Qualified 

 2022/23: Qualified 

The components which contributed to the basis of the qualified audit opinion for the 2022/23 financial 

year were as follows: 

 Property, plant & equipment – Municipality was found not to be in accordance with GRAP 17 and 

GRAP 21. 

 Revenue from exchange transactions - Service charges revenue was not recognized as required 

by GRAP 9. 

 Revenue from non-exchange transactions – Property rates were not calculated in accordance 

with the standards of GRAP 23. 

 Expenditure - Expenditure was incorrectly presented on AFS 

 Contingent Liabilities – Insufficient appropriate audit evidence on contingent liabilities.  
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The municipality is currently completing the audit action on the live web based system as provided by 

National and Provincial Treasury as well as per circular 113 requirements. Below shows the current state 

of affairs with regards to the audit action plan: 

 

Progress on the Audit Action Plan has been stagnant due to the institutional instability that has plagued 

the municipality since December 2023. TLM does not prepare interim financial statements, however the 

municipality plans on preparing interim financials in the 2024/25 financial year. The municipality is 

working on further capacitating its financial reporting division to assist with the AFS preparation. The 

audit steering committee has been resuscitated which will assist in making progress on the action plan. 

Audit steering committee meetings will be held bi-weekly from June 2024, furthermore will be held weekly 

should the need arise. 

The municipality reviews/updates its financial recovery plan (FRP) on a monthly basis with Provincial 

Treasury to ensure that the municipality operates in a sound financial manner. A new financial recovery 

plan will be developed in the 2024/25 financial year to better assist the municipality with its current 

challenges. The municipality held a meeting with Provincial & National Treasury on 5 February 2024 to 

discuss and plan for the implementation of the new FRP. Working session with National Treasury were 

held in May 2024. The development of the new FRO will begin with the “status quo phase” which will be 

completed over the coming 4-6 weeks. 

Thabazimbi Local Municipality applied and has been approved for the Eskom Debt Relief Programme, 

which will see the Eskom historic debt written-off over a period three years. The municipality has entered 

into an active partnering agreement with Eskom to further assist with electricity revenue generation. 

The municipality has focused on developing revenue enhancement strategies and cost containment 

measures on expense items to assist in improving the cash flow of the municipality.  

The following are strategies developed to assist generating revenue for the municipality: 
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 The municipality has started the process of appointing a panel of service providers to assist with 
revenue enhancement and debt collection 
 

 There is an agreement with the mines to assist in procuring and installing around 2400 prepaid water 
meters in Northam which will assist the municipality in generating revenue from that specific area. 

 

 To date, 1739 meters have been installed from a total of 2400 meters. Northam Platinum Mine are 
installing the water meters on behalf of the municipality. 

 

 The cost containment policy will be reviewed by June 2024 to assist in controlling/capping 
unnecessary expenditure. 

 

 A Budget Funding Plan was adopted to aid the municipality in reaching a funded budget.  
 

 Cost Reflective Tariff Tool assessment was conducted by the revenue management team and the 
MFIP advisor. This has been considered for the 2024/25 budget. 

The budget projections were based on circular 126 (i.e., municipal budget circular for 2024/25 MTREF) 

According the said circular, the inflation target has been denoted on the below table: 

          Macro-economic performance and projects, 2022-2027 

Fiscal 

year 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 

 Actual Estimates Forecast 

CPI 

Inflation 

6.9% 6% 4.9% 4.6% 4.5% 

Figure 1 Macro-economic performance and projects, 2021-2026 

Consolidated Overview of the 2024/25 MTREF 

Description  Original Budget 2024/2025 

Operating Revenue R578.9 million  

Operating Expenditure R574.3 million  

Capital Expenditure R 105 million 

Figure 2 Consolidated Overview of the 2023/24 MTREF 

Budgeted total operating revenue is 578.9 million and budgeted total operating expenditure is R574.3 

million for the period of 2024/25. The total capital budget for the 2024/25 amounts to R105 million. The 

capital budget comprises of two grants, namely, Municipal Infrastructure Grant and Water Services 

Infrastructure Grant. 
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OPERATING BUDGET FRAMEWORK 

 

Operating Revenue 

  

Summary of revenue classified by main revenue source 

 

Table 1 A4 Summary of revenue classified by main revenue source  

Kindly note that the outer year segments for electricity revenue has not pulled correctly, resulting 

in the two outer years having a drastic increase in the budgeted figure. This will be resolved during 

the adjustment budget process. Thabazimbi Local Municipality requires sustainable revenue 

streams in order to improve the lives of its citizens. The municipality does continuously review 

revenue management processes to ensure that the projected revenue and cash flows are 

realized. The municipality does maximize the revenue generating potential of all revenue sources 

through adequate and effective controls. Budgeted revenue figures have been projected with a 

minimum of 6% inflation, this is above the 4.9% forecasted inflation. However, due to high water 

and electricity losses, the municipality has to increase revenue categories by a minimum of 6%. 
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This will be adjusted in the next financial year when the water and electricity losses have declined 

significantly. 

The municipality’s tabled budget strategy is built around the following key concepts:  

a) National Treasury’s guidelines in this regard in terms of the relevant circulars, particularly 

circular 126 

b) Division of Revenue Bill 2024 

c) Tariff Policies;  

d) Efficient revenue management, which aim to ensure better annual collection rates for 

property rates and other service charges;  

e) Determining the tariff escalation rate by calculating the revenue requirement of each 

service taking into consideration the affordability of these tariffs;  

f) Budget Funding Plan 

Operating grants and transfers totals to R149.6 million in the 2024/25 financial year, the 

allocations are as follows: 

Description  Original Budget 
2024/2025 

Original Budget 
2025/2026 

Original Budget 
2026/2027 

Equitable share R 145.3 million  R 156.1 million  R 167.6 million 

Financial Management Grant (FMG) R 3 million R 3 million R 3 million 

Expanded Public Works Programme 
Integrated Grant (EPWP)      

R 1.36 million - - 

TOTAL R 149.6 million R 159.1 million R 170.6 million 

Figure 3 Operating grants and transfers per DORA 

Revenue generated from property rates and service charges forms a significant percentage of 

the revenue basket for the municipality.  

1.1.1. Property Rates 

The figure budgeted for property rates were calculated using the year-to-date 2023/24 

actual figures and audited financial statements for 2022/23. A 6% inflation rate was 

used to reach a figure of R108 million. The following categories form part of Property 

Rates: Agricultural; Business; Industrial; Mines; Residential; Vacant Land. Property 

Rates are informed by the Tariff Policy and Indigent Policy. 

1.1.2. Electricity Revenue 

The budgeted figure for electricity was calculated using the year-to-date 2023/24 

actual figures and audited financial statements for 2022/23. The municipality is 

currently finalising the “cost of supply” process with NERSA. The municipality has 
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installed additional smart prepaid meters which allows the municipality to collect 100% 

of prepaid electricity utilised.  

Indigent contributions and electricity losses have been factored into the budget.  

The above factors result in a budgeted amount for electricity revenue of R130.4 million 

for the 2024/25 financial year. A large portion of electricity services revenue are 

generated from prepaid meters, thus electricity revenue collection will be higher as 

compared to previous years. It is on this vein, that the municipality anticipates a 90% 

collection of the electricity billed to the customers/users. The Eskom Active Partnering 

Agreement will further assist the municipality with accurate billing, cost-reflective 

tariffs. In turn, this will increase electricity revenue as the financial year moves along. 

1.1.3. Water Revenue 

Water revenue for the 2024/25 financial year is budgeted at R89.3 million. The 

budgeted for water revenue figure was calculated using the year-to-date 2023/24 

actual figures and audited financial statements for 2022/23. In determining the R89.3 

million budgeted amount, the following was considered: 

a) Water losses  

b) Collection rate for water  

c) Indigent contributions 

d) Net water revenue amount plus CPI  

Magalies Water Board is the sole service provider of water to Thabazimbi Local 

Municipality. The municipality has catered an increase of 6%.During 2023/24 financial 

year, the municipality phased-in the water prepaid meters. This will assist in reducing 

non-payment of water, since the water prepaid meter is a “pay as you use” principle. 

The municipality will implement a surcharge on mines in respect of water 

consumption. The surcharge will be catered for in the tabled budget process. This will 

reflect under the surcharge heading and not form part of the budgeted water revenue. 

The additional water revenue generated from the surcharge will be used to ensure 

service delivery of water to the community is improved, as well as to decrease the 

historic debt owed to Magalies Water Board Municipality therefore the municipality 

does anticipate an increase in cash collection of the water revenue. 

1.1.4. Sanitation and Refuse 

The increase in sanitation and refuse respectively, was calculated based on the actual 

revenue to date generated in 2023/24 and audited financial statements for 2022/23. 

A tariff increase of 6% was applied for sanitation and refuse. The budgeted sanitation 

amount to R33.1 million and budgeted for refuse amounts to R20.4 million for the 

2024/25 financial year. 
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1.1.5. Indigent Support 

The municipality will be providing free basic services as indicated in the table below: 

Service Free Basic Package per indigent household 

Water 6kl 

Electricity 50kwh 

Sanitation  100% free 

Refuse 100% free 

Property Rates 100% free 

Figure 4 Free Basic Services: Basic Social Services Package 

The free basic services will be implemented as per the municipality’s indigent policy. 

The indigent register is updated annually, and the policy is reviewed annually. 

1.1.6. Interest Earned 

Interest earned (i.e., income) compromises of two component namely, interest from 

external investment and outstanding debtors. The budgeted Interest earned on 

external investments is anticipated to amount to R660 thousand and interest on 

outstanding debtors is projected at R36.7 million for the 2024/25 financial year. 

1.1.7. Other Revenue 

The budgeted figure for other revenue amounting to R1.9 million was determined by 

using the year-to-date 2023/24 actual figures and audited financial statements for 

2022/23 as well as the 6% CPI inflation.  
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Operating Expenditure 

 

Summary of expenditure classified by main expenditure source. 

 

 

Table 2 A4 Summary of expenditure classified by main expenditure source 

 

The municipality’s framework for the 2024/25 budget and MTREF is informed by the following: 

 

1.1.8. Employee Related Costs 

The figure for employee related costs has increased by 4.9%. Confirmation from The 

Bargaining Council is still outstanding for the new financial year thus will be confirmed 

and adjusted in adjustment budget. Savings will be expected in 2024/25 on the overall 

employee costs due to significant cost containment measures that are expected from 

the reduction of unnecessary overtime claims. Critical Positions that will be filled in 

the new financial year has been catered for in the tabled budget. All managers are 

expected to monitor and restrict overtime and uncontrolled travelling of employees to 

minimum levels.  

1.1.9. Remuneration of Councillors 

The amount budgeted for Councillors for the 2024/25 financial year is R12.1 million 

after taking into account the gazetted councillor upper limits of 2023. 
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1.1.10. Bulk Purchases  

The amount of R117.3 million is made up of electricity bulk purchases. Bulk water has 

been accounted for as inventory thus is accounted for under “Other Material”; this is 

as per National Treasury circulars and guidelines. The budgeted bulk electricity figure 

has been increased by 12.7% as per Circular 126 (paragraph 3.11, p12).  

 

1.1.11. Provision for depreciation and asset impairment 

Provision for depreciation and asset impairment has been informed by the 

municipality’s Asset Management Policy. Depreciation is widely considered a proxy 

for the measurement of the rate asset consumption. Depreciation has been budgeted 

for by using the 2022/23 audited financial statements and a 10% annual increase 

thereafter was used to derive the budgeted figure. Budget appropriations in this regard 

total R44.4 million for the 2024/25 financial year. 

1.1.12. Finance charges 

Consist of interest charged on the historic debt for Eskom; Magalies Water Board; 

Auditor General South Africa (AGSA); Bank Charges etc. Finance charges amounts 

to R23.6 million. 

1.1.13. Contracted Services 

The table below provides a summary of items budgeted for as contracted services:  

Description Amount 

Munsoft 5,500,000.00 

Business and Advisory 1,499,343.00 

Payday 300,000.00 

Tax Review 1,000,000.00 

Local Economic Development Support 100,000.00 

Legal Costs 10,000,000.00 

Public Participation  200,000.00 

Fuel 1,800,000.00 

Repairs and Maintenance 16,727,067.00 

Calibration of Licencing Equipment 20,000.00 

Digging of graves 1,000,000.00 

Removal of Illegal dumps 500,000.00 

IT Services 659,507.00 

Medical Examinations 200,000.00 

Security Services 8,796,168.00 

Asset Register 5,795,502.00 
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Land Use Scheme and SDF 500,000.00 

Valuation Roll 4,310,413.00 

Wildlife (Game) Management 250,000.00 

Land Audit 100,000.00 

EAP Professional Services 50,000.00 

Human Resource Training  3,050,000.00 

Record Management System 500,000.00 

Cash in-transit 570,000.00 

Total 63,428,548.00 
   Figure 5 Budgeted Expenditure Contracted Services 

1.1.14. Repairs and Maintenance 

The amount budgeted for repairs and maintenance for financial year 2024/25 is R25.5 

million. The municipality is required to project this figure as a percentage of PPE value; 

however, this is an unrealistic method of calculation given the financial situation of the 

municipality. In future budget periods the municipality intends to increase the budget 

allocation for repairs and maintenance based on the asset management plan. The 

budgeted figure for repairs and maintenance is split across two segments, name 

contracted services and materials. 

1.1.15. Inventory Consumed  

Consists of the following line items: 

Description Amount 

Repairs and Maintenance      8,829,955.00  

Cleaning Material           595,237.00  

Stationery             87,384.00  

Communications Department Equipment          196,424.00  

Bulk Purchases Water    46,234,000.00  

Waste Management Cleaning Material           200,000.00  

Total     56,143,000.00  
Figure 6 Budgeted Expenditure Inventory Consumed 

1.1.16. Other Expenditure 

The table below provides a summary of items budgeted for as other expenditure: 

Description Amount 

Office Rent           600,000.00  

Lease Printers      3,000,000.00  

HR Job Evaluation and Vetting          200,000.00  

IDP Public Participation          250,000.00  

Promotion Of Tourism            50,000.00  
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Advertisement  Tenders           500,000.00  

Bank Charges          500,000.00  

Mayor Bursaries          100,000.00  

Prepaid Electricity Commission    12,100,000.00  

Cellular Contract (Subscription and Calls)      2,009,664.00  

Establishment of Geographic Information System (GIS)          100,000.00  

Landfill Site Provision      1,000,000.00  

Deeds            27,000.00  

OHS Function          100,000.00  

Audit Fees       7,000,000.00  

IT Services      7,533,964.00  

Indigent Relief          800,000.00  

Insurance           500,000.00  

Licences: Agency Fees      2,000,000.00  

Implementation of SPLUMA          100,000.00  

Township Establishment          250,000.00  

MPAC          200,000.00  

PMU       1,907,850.00  

Stationery             15,000.00  

Printing and Publication          100,000.00  

Internal Audit          150,000.00  

Internal Audit-Membership fees            88,676.00  

Audit Committee           400,000.00  

Skills Levy           548,884.00  

Travel and Subsistence          719,477.00  

Accommodation       1,173,485.00  

Protective Clothing           800,000.00  

Human Resource Coida           500,000.00  

Total    45,324,000.00  
 

Figure 7 Budgeted Expenditure Other Expenditure 

OHS Function: This amount consists of items such as fire extinguishers, first aid boxes and 

contents supplies to the value of R100 thousand.  
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Capital Expenditure 

Project Name 2024/25 Budget 

MIG 

Rooiberg Paving of Internal street  R15,249,150.00  

Regorogile Ext 8 Paving of Internal Streets  R13,000,000.00  

Northam Upgrading of Internal street Phase 3  R4,000,000.00  

Northam Transfer station  R2,000,000.00  

Skierlik Paving of bus Route  R2,000,000.00  

Project Management Unit Fees (5% of MIG Grant)  R1,907,850.00  

TOTAL R                                   38,157,000.00 

WSIG (6B) 

Upgrading of bulk water pipeline between Thabazimbi pumpstation and Thabazimbi Y- piece  R16,000,000.00  

Drilling equipping and connections of boreholes  R4,000,000.00  

Regorogile Ext 8 bulk water pipeline  R4,000,000.00  

Upgrading of Thabazimbi Pump Station  R8,000,000.00  

Upgrading of Raphuthi bulk pipeline  R4,000,000.00  

Raphuthi sewer reticulation  R4,000,000.00  
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Installation of standby generators  R4,000,000.00  

Installation of meters   R5,000,000.00  

Upgrading of Thabazimbi Waste Water Treatment Plant  R12,000,000.00  

Rooiberg bulk water Supply  R6,224,000.00  

TOTAL R                                   67,224,000.00 

Figure 8 Capital Project Budget 2024/2025 

MIG GRANT 2025/26  

Rooiberg Paving of Internal street  R6,710,397.86  

Regorogile Ext 8 Paving of Internal Streets  R22,074,430.76  

Northam upgrading of internal street Phase 2  R9,111,621.38  

Project Management Unit Fees (5% of MIG Grant)  R1,994,550.00  

TOTAL  R                                   39,891,000.00  

WSIG 6B 

Upgrading of bulk water pipeline between Thabazimbi pumpstation and Thabazimbi Y- piece  R20,000,000.00  

Drilling equipping and connections of boreholes  R4,000,000.00  

Upgrading of Thabazimbi Pump Station  R8,000,000.00  

Regorogile Ext 8 bulk water pipeline  R2,000,000.00  

Upgrading of Raphuthi bulk pipeline  R2,540,000.00  
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Raphuthi sewer reticulation  R4,000,000.00  

Installation of standby generators  R8,000,000.00  

Installation of meters   R5,000,000.00  

Upgrading of Thabazimbi Waster Water Treatment Plant  R12,000,000.00  

Rooiberg bulk water Supply  R6,224,000.00  

TOTAL  R                                   71,764,000.00  

INEP 

Construction of Smashblock Substation  R                                   13,000,000.00  

Electrification of Regorogile Ext 8  R                                     2,500,000.00  

Electrification of Raphuthi  R                                     2,500,000.00  

TOTAL  R                                   18,000,000.00  

Figure 9 Capital Project Budget 2025/2026 

MIG GRANT 2026/27  

Regorogile Ext 8 Paving of Internal Streets  R                                   23,765,252.76  

Northam Upgrading of Internal street Phase 3  R                                   17,197,797.24  

Project Management Unit Fees (5% of MIG Grant)  R                                     2,155,950.00  

TOTAL  R                                   43,119,000.00  

WSIG 6B 
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Upgrading of bulk water pipeline between Thabazimbi pump station and Thabazimbi 

Y- piece 

 R                                   10,000,000.00  

Drilling equipping and connections of boreholes  R                                   10,000,000.00  

upgrading of pump station at Brits  Junction  R                                   10,000,000.00  

Installation of standby generators  R                                   10,000,000.00  

Installation of meters   R                                   10,000,000.00  

Upgrading of Thabazimbi Waste Water Treatment Plant  R                                   15,065,000.00  

Rooiberg bulk water Supply  R                                   10,000,000.00  

TOTAL  R                                   75,065,000.00  

INEP 

Electrification of Regorogile Ext 8  R                                     8,000,000.00  

Electrification of Raphuthi  R                                     8,000,000.00  

TOTAL  R                                   16,000,000.00  

Figure 10 Capital Project Budget 2026/2027 
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Capital expenditure projects will be funded through:  

 Municipal Infrastructure Grant (MIG)  

 Water Services Infrastructure Grant (WSIG) 

Consolidated Overview of the 2024/25 MTREF 

  Original Budget 2024/2025 

Operating Revenue 
R578.9 million 

Operating Expenditure 
R574.3 million 

Surplus/ (Shortfall) 
R4.6 million 

Figure 11 Consolidated Overview of the 2024/25 MTREF 

The operating expenditure for 2024/25 is R574.3 million, which is less than the operating income 

of R578.9 million, resulting in a surplus of R4.6 million. Expenditure as well consists of non-cash 

items such as depreciation and debt impairment which in total amounts to R76.6 million. 

Strategic measures to increase the operating surplus over the MTREF period will be articulated 

in the updated financial recovery plan. 
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ANNUAL BUDGET TABLES 

 

The following pages present the budget tables as required in terms of section 8 of the Municipal 

Budget and Reporting Regulation 

Explanatory notes to MBRR Table A1 - Budget Summary  

 

Table 3 A1 - Budget Summary 
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Table A1 is a budget summary and provides a concise overview of the municipality budget from 

all of the major financial perspectives (operating, capital expenditure, financial position, cash flow, 

and MFMA funding compliance).  

 

The table provides an overview of the amounts approved by Council for operating performance, 

resources deployed to capital expenditure, financial position, cash and funding compliance, as 

well as the municipality’s commitment to eliminating basic service delivery backlogs.  

 

Financial management reforms emphasize the importance of the municipal budget being funded. 

This requires the simultaneous assessment of the Financial Performance, Financial Position and 

Cash Flow Budgets, along with the Capital Budget. The Budget Summary provides the key 

information in this regard.  

 

The operating surplus/deficit (after Total Expenditure) is positive over the MTREF.  

Capital expenditure is balanced by capital funding sources, of which transfers recognized is 

reflected on the Financial Performance Budget.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



THABAZIMBI LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 

ANNUAL BUDGET 2024/25 

Page 23 of 40 
 

MBRR Table A2 - Budgeted Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure by standard 

classification). 

 

Table 4 A2 - Budgeted Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure by standard classification). 

Explanatory notes: 

 

Table A2 is a view of the budgeted financial performance in relation to revenue and expenditure 

per standard classification. The modified GFS standard classification divides the municipal 

services into 15 functional areas. Municipal revenue, operating expenditure and capital 

expenditure are then classified in terms if each of these functional areas which enables the 

National Treasury to compile ‘whole of government’ reports. 
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MBRR Table A3 - Budgeted Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure by 

municipal vote) 

 

Table 5 A3 - Budgeted Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure by municipal vote) 

Explanatory notes: 

 

Table A3 is a view of the budgeted financial performance in relation to the revenue and 

expenditure per municipal vote. This table facilitates the view of the budgeted operating 

performance in relation to the organizational structure of the Municipality. This means it is possible 

to present the operating surplus or deficit of a vote. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



THABAZIMBI LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 

ANNUAL BUDGET 2024/25 

Page 25 of 40 
 

MBRR Table A4 - Budgeted Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure) 

 

Table 6 A4 - Budgeted Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure) 
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MBRR Table A5 - Budgeted Capital Expenditure by vote, standard classification, and funding 
source 

 
Table 7 A5 - Budgeted Capital Expenditure by vote, standard classification and funding source 
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Table A5 is a breakdown of the capital programme in relation to capital expenditure by municipal 

vote (multi-year and single-year appropriations); capital expenditure by standard classification; 

and the funding sources necessary to fund the capital budget, including information on capital 

transfers from national and provincial departments. 

MBRR Table A6 - Budgeted Financial Position 

Table 8 A6 - Budgeted Financial Position 

Explanatory notes: 

 

Table A6 is consistent with international standards of good financial management practice, and 

improves the ability to understand, for councillors and management, on the impact of the budget 

on the statement of financial position (balance sheet).  

This format of presenting the statement of financial position is aligned to GRAP 1. 
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MBRR Table A7 - Budgeted Cash Flow Statement 

 

Table 9 A7 - Budgeted Cash Flow Statement 

 

Explanatory notes: 

 

The budgeted cash flow statement is the first measurement in determining if the budget is funded. 

It shows the expected level of cash in-flow versus cash out-flow that is likely to result from the 

implementation of the budget. 
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MBRR Table A8 - Cash Backed Reserves/Accumulated Surplus Reconciliation 

 

Table 10 A8 - Cash Backed Reserves/Accumulated Surplus Reconciliation
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MBRR Table A9 – Asset Management 
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Table 11 A9 – Asset Management 
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Table A10 - Basic Service Delivery Measurement 

 

Table 12 A10 - Basic Service Delivery Measurement 
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Explanatory notes: 

The cash backed reserves/accumulated surplus reconciliation is aligned to the requirements of 

MFMA Circular 42 – Funding a Municipal Budget. In essence the table evaluates the funding 

levels of the budget by firstly forecasting the cash and investments at year end and secondly 

reconciling the available funding to the liabilities/commitments that exist.  The outcome of this 

exercise would either be a surplus or deficit. A deficit would indicate that the applications exceed 

the cash and investments available and would be indicative of non-compliance with the MFMA 

requirements that the municipality’s budget must be “funded”.   
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OVERVIEW OF THE ALIGNMENT OF ANNUAL BUDGET WITH THE IDP 

 

The Constitution mandates local government with the responsibility to exercise local 

developmental and cooperative governance. The eradication of imbalances in South African 

society can only be realized through a credible integrated developmental planning process.  

 

Municipalities in South Africa need to utilize integrated development planning as a method to plan 

future development in their areas and so find the best solutions to achieve sound long-term 

development goals. A municipal IDP provides a five year strategic programme of action aimed at 

setting short, medium and long term strategic and budget priorities to create a development 

platform, which correlates with the term of office of the political incumbents. 

 
Integrated developmental planning in the South African context is amongst others, an approach 

to planning aimed at involving the municipality and the community to jointly find the best solutions 

towards sustainable development. Furthermore, integrated development planning provides a 

strategic environment for managing and guiding all planning, development and decision making 

in the municipality.  

 
It is important that the IDP developed by municipalities correlate with National and Provincial 

intent. It must aim to co-ordinate the work of local and other spheres of government in a coherent 

plan to improve the quality of life for all the people living in that area. Applied to the Municipality, 

issues of national and provincial importance should be reflected in the IDP of the municipality. A 

clear understanding of such intent is therefore imperative to ensure that the municipality 

strategically complies with the key national and provincial priorities. 

 
The IDP drives the strategic development of the Municipality. Thabazimbi Local Municipality’s 

budget is influenced by the strategic objectives identified in the IDP. The service delivery budget 

implementation plan (SDBIP) ensures that the Municipality implements programmes and projects 

based on the IDP targets and associated budgets. 

 

The municipality adopted an IDP/Budget Process Plan in the 2023/24 Financial Year. The 

2024/25 tabled IDP/Budget is set to be tabled before council by the end of 31 March 2024. Public 

participation will commence with different stakeholders from April 2024. The 2024/25 IDP/Budget 

is set to be tabled by 31 May 2025. 

 

The municipality has followed all processes and protocols in terms of the budget process 

schedule. The municipality has abided by the adopted process schedule and has been doing 

activities such as public participation. The municipality has accounted for the municipal budget 

and benchmark engagement anticipated dates. 
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Finalize the draft capital and operating budget and budget 
related policies 

Mar 2024  

Table draft IDP and budget in Council (at least 90 days 
before the start of the budget year) Mar 2024  

Budget and Benchmark Assessments Mar – May 2024  

Table final IDP and budget in Council (at least 30 days 
before the start of the budget year) May 2024  

Figure 12 Overview of the alignment of annual budget with the IDP 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Activity Due Date 
Completed ()/ 

To be Completed 
() 

IDP Process Plan submit to Council for approval Aug-23  

Submit annual financial statements and annual performance 
report to the Auditor- General for auditing (within two months 
after the end of the financial year) 

Aug-23  

Mid-Year & Mid-Term SDBIP submission and approval Jan-24  

Adoption of Adjustment Budget Feb-24  

Finalize KPI’s and annual performance targets Feb-24  

Mid-year budget and performance assessment visits Jan – Feb 2024  
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MEASURABLE PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES AND INDICATORS 

 

Performance Management is a system intended to manage and monitor service delivery progress 

against the identified strategic objectives and priorities. In accordance with legislative 

requirements and good business practices as informed by the National Framework for Managing 

Programme Performance Information, the municipality has developed and implemented a 

performance management system of which system is constantly refined as the integrated 

planning process unfolds. The Municipality target, monitors, assesses and reviews organizational 

performance which in turn is directly to individual employee’s performance. 

 

At any time within government, information from multiple years is being considered; plans and 

budgets for next year; implementation for the current year; and reporting on last year’s 

performance. Although performance information is reported publicly during the last stage, the 

performance information process begins when policies are being developed, and continues 

through each of the planning, budgeting, implementation and reporting stages. The planning, 

budgeting and reporting cycle can be graphically illustrated as follows: 

 

ü Reporting (what information, to whom, from whom, how often and for what purposes); and 

ü Improvement (making changes where necessary). 

 

The performance information concepts used by the municipality in its integrated performance 

management system are aligned to the Framework of Managing Programme Performance 

Information issued by the National Treasury 

BUDGET-RELATED POLICIES 

 

The Municipality’s budgeting process is guided and governed by relevant legislation, frameworks, 

strategies and related policies. All budget related policies were reviewed during the tabled budget 

process. Additional corrections were made before the tabling the adopted budget on 31 May 2024. 
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OVERVIEW BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS 

 

To prepare meaningful budgets, assumptions need to be made about internal and external factors 

that could influence the budget. Thabazimbi Local Municipality anticipates the following collection 

rates:   

Tariffs  
 

Anticipated Collect Rate 

Rates 80% 
Water 75% 
Electricity 90% 
Sewerage 75% 
Refuse 75% 

  Figure 13 Collection Rates Estimates 

 

Rates, tariffs and charges  

 

The following table shows the assumed average domestic percentage increases built into the 

MTREF for rates, tariffs and charges: 

 

Tariffs  
 

Proposed tariff increases 2024/25 
Rates 6% 
Water 6% (Pending formal communique) 
Electricity 15.10% 
Sewerage 6% 
Refuse 6% 

Figure 14 Percentage change rates, tariffs and charges 

 

The base assumption is that tariff and rating increases will increase at varying rates at or above 

the CPI over the long term. It is also assumed that current economic conditions, and relatively 

controlled inflationary conditions, will continue for the forecast term. 

LEGISLATION COMPLIANCE STATUS 
 

Thabazimbi Local Municipality has been in compliance with the MFMA implementation 

requirements and has been substantially adhered to through the following activities:  

 

In year reporting - Reporting to National Treasury in electronic format has seen a marginal 

improvement since the turn of the year. Section 71 reporting to the Mayor (within 10 working days) 

has progressively improved and includes quarterly published financial performance on the 

municipality’s website.  
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Internship Programme - The municipality is participating in the Municipal Financial Management 

Internship programme and has appointed interns undergoing training in various divisions of the 

Budget and Treasury Office.  

 

Budget and Treasury Office - The Budget and Treasury Office has been established in 

accordance with the MFMA.  

 

Audit Committee - An Audit Committee has been established and is functional.  

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET FUNDING 

 

Section 18(1) of the MFMA requires the budget of a municipality to be funded from- 

  

i. Realistically anticipated revenues to be collected; 

ii. (ii)  Cash-backed accumulated funds from previous years’ surpluses not committed for other   

purposes; and 

iii. Borrowed funds, but only for the capital budget referred to in Section (17) (2) of the MFMA. 

  

This tabled budget has been prepared taking into cognizance the requirements of the 

abovementioned section. Revenue was estimated using a collection rate of 80% on property rates 

and 75% on other revenue items/charges. The capital budget is funded out of grants received 

from National Treasury. The 2024 Division of Revenue Bill allocations to Thabazimbi Local 

Municipality are as follows for 2024/25 – 2026/27. 

 
Grant allocations over the MTREF 

  
Grant type (R’000) 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 

Equitable share R 145,380,000 R 156,118,000 R 167,694,000 

Finance Management Grant 
(FMG) 

 

R 3,000,000 R 3,000,000 R 3,000,000 

Municipal Infrastructure 
Grant (MIG) 

R 38,157,000 R 39,891,000 R 43,119,000 

Extended Public Works 
Programme (EPWP) 

 

R 1,360,000 - - 

Integrated National 
Electrification Programme 

(INEP) 

- R 18,000,000 R19,000,000 

Water Services 
Infrastructure Grant (WISG)  

R 67,224,000 R 71,764,000 R 75,065,000 

 Figure 15 Grant allocations over the MTREF 
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These grants are explained below: 

  

Equitable Share - The equitable share is an unconditional grant and is used for institutional 

capacity and to support the indigents; 

 

Local Government Financial Management Grant (FMG) - This grant is a conditional grant and 

can only be used for capacity building and Internship Programme; 

 

Municipal Infrastructure Grant (MIG) - This is a conditional grant for municipal infrastructure 

 

Water Services Infrastructure Grant (WISG)- To facilitate the planning and implementation of 

various water and sanitation projects to accelerate backlog reduction and improve the 

sustainability of services in prioritized district municipalities, especially in rural municipalities; 

provide interim, intermediate water and sanitation services that ensure provision of services to 

identified and prioritized communities, including through spring protection, drilling, testing and 

equipping of boreholes and on-site solutions; to support drought relief projects in affected 

municipalities. 

  

Funding of capital expenditure - The budget for capital expenditure is funded from capital 

transfers received from National Government. 

  

Financial recovery plan - A financial recovery plan is updated, monitored and implemented on 

a monthly basis. It is sent to Provincial Treasury for review and recommendations monthly. The 

implementation of the plan will improve the financial sustainability of the municipality.  
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SUPPORTING TABLES 

 

 Supporting tables can be found on Annexure G – A Schedule Budget 2024/25  

 

 
END 


